2020 Guidance (1)

$ in millions

2

Pro forma RevPAR growth (1.5%) to 0.5%

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA Margin 29.4% to 31.0%

Pro forma Consolidated Hotel EBITDA $413M to $443M

Corporate Cash General & Administrative $35M to $36M

Adjusted EBITDA $378M to $408M

AFFO / Share $1.62 to $1.77

Properties 103

Hotel Rooms 22,577

Share Price $15.60

Total Shares and Units Outstanding 169.4M

Market Capitalization $2.6B

Preferred Equity $0.3B

Net Debt Outstanding $1.3B

Total Enterprise Value (TEV) $4.3B

Total Capitalization $5.2B

Annual Dividend Yield 8.5%

Pro forma Debt Maturity Schedule (5)

RLJ Lodging Trust Overview

7.3x

5.8x

5.1x

4.4x 4.3x
3.9x

3.6x
3.3x

3.0x

1.7x

0.3x

0.0x

1.5x

3.0x

4.5x

6.0x

7.5x

HT CLDT PEB PK INN DRH XHR RLJ APLE HST SHO

$475

$147
$200 $181

$150

$625

$400

$0

$150

$300

$450

$600

$750

$900

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Senior Unsecured Notes

Secured

Unsecured

RLJ Lodging Trust Overview | Pro Forma Statistics

_______________________

1. Results reflect 100% of the financial results of three consolidated joint ventures and exclude the Chateau LeMoyne-French Quarter New Orleans, which is a fully unconsolidated hotel.

The financial information below reflects pro forma statistics for 103 hotels owned as of December 31, 2019

• Pro forma hotel statistics are reported on a comparable basis and exclude any hotels sold during the period

3

Pro Forma Hotel Statistics (1) 2019

(all amounts in '000s except metrics) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

Rooms Available 2,032 2,055 2,077 2,077 8,241

Rooms Sold 1,544 1,710 1,684 1,572 6,509

Total Room Revenue 286,623 322,101 299,918 282,232 1,190,876

Total Revenue 340,396 381,297 355,413 342,069 1,419,175

Occupancy 76.0% 83.2% 81.1% 75.7% 79.0%

Average Daily Rate (ADR) $185.63 $188.41 $178.15 $179.56 $182.96

Room Revenue per Available Room (RevPAR) $141.07 $156.78 $144.39 $135.87 $144.51

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA 102,374 133,610 112,102 102,593 450,678

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA Margin 30.1% 35.0% 31.5% 30.0% 31.8%

RLJ Lodging Trust Overview | Total Capitalization

4

_______________________

1. Total shares and OP units outstanding as of February 19, 2020. Closing stock price per the New York Stock Exchange as of February 24, 2020.

(amounts in millions, except share price) December 31, 2019

Outstanding Shares and Units(1):

Common Shares 168.6

Limited Partnership Units 0.8

Common Shares and Limited Partnership Units 169.4

Market Price of Common Stock(1) $15.60

Market Capitalization of Common Equity $2,642.0

Capitalization:

Consolidated Gross Debt $2,177.9

Liquidation Value of Series A Preferred Equity 328.3

Market Capitalization of Common Equity 2,642.0

Consolidated Total Capitalization $5,148.2

Proportionate Share of Unconsolidated Debt $10.3

Total Capitalization $5,158.5

Forward-Looking Statements

5

This presentation contains certain statements, other than purely historical information, including estimates, projections, statements relating

to the Company’s business plans, objectives and expected operating results, and the assumptions upon which those statements are based, that